

Fast Ethernet Port Adapter Family (PA-2FE) For Cisco 7200, 7300, 7500 and 7600 Series Routers

Cisco Systems offers a family of Fast Ethernet (FE) port adapters optimized for the specific requirements of campus and enterprise backbones and data centers. The Cisco FE port-adapter options provide either one or two ports of 100BaseTX (copper) or 100BaseFX (fiber) Fast Ethernet ports per adapter. Each port can be configured for half- and full-duplex operation.

Fast Ethernet single-wide port adapters are available for the Cisco 7200, 7301, 7304, 7500 and 7600 Series routers.

- Dual-port Fast Ethernet 100BaseTX (PA-2FE-TX)
- Dual-port Fast Ethernet 100BaseFX (PA-2FE-FX)

Cisco Fast Ethernet port adapters may be used in an open port-adapter slot on Cisco 7200 and 7301 Series routers, open bay within Cisco second- and fourth-generation Versatile Interface Processors (VIP2 and VIP4) on Cisco 7500 Series routers or on Cisco 7304 with PA Carrier Card. Portability between these systems simplifies ordering and minimizes overall support and sparing costs.

SINGLE- AND DUAL-PORT FAST ETHERNET PORT ADAPTERS

The dual-port Fast Ethernet port adapters (PA-2FE-TX, and PA-2FE-FX) provide the highest packet throughput available for Cisco 7200, 7300, 7500 and 7600 Series routers. These adapters are the preferred choice for campus/enterprise backbones, data centers, campus-to-WAN connections, and high-performance routing between multiple Ethernet virtual LANs (VLANs).

The PA-2FE-TX port adapter supports either 10- or 100-Mbps configurations with auto-negotiation. This enables auto-selection of the appropriate network speed and duplex mode. The PA-2FE-FX supports 100-Mbps.

FEATURES

Common Features

- 100BaseTX (two pairs Category 5 unshielded twisted pair [UTP]) connectivity through an RJ-45 connector
- 100BaseFX (62.5/125-micron multimode fiber) connectivity through an SC connector
- ISL support for high-performance routing between multiple Ethernet VLANs
- IEEE 802.1d TB-VLAN support for transparently bridging VLANs
- Online insertion and removal (OIR) within Cisco 7200 and 7300 Series routers, enabling users to remove, add, or replace interface
 processors on line, increasing system availability; OIR for Cisco 7500 is made possible through inserting or removing the VIP2 or VIP4
- Each port configurable for either full- or half-duplex operation
- LEDs to provide quick status checks and problem identification
- CiscoWorks network-management integration, including CiscoView applications, to provide device status and monitoring, simple configuration, and minor troubleshooting
- Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP) support through standard Management Information Bases (MIBs), enabling visibility and management control on SNMP-supported network-management stations

Dual-Port Fast Ethernet Port Adapter (PA-2FE) Features

- Dual-port Fast Ethernet/ISL 100BaseTX port adapter (copper) with RJ-45 connectors
- Dual-port Fast Ethernet/ISL 100BaseFX port adapter (fiber) with SC connectors (TX and RX) supporting multimode 62.5/125-micron fiber cables
- PA-2FE-TX supports auto-negotiation between 10- and 100-Mbps

SPECIFICATIONS (PA-2FE)

Physical Specifications

- Dimensions (H x W x D): 1.0 x 6.5 x 6.0 in.
- Weight: 1 lb (0.45 kg)

Environmental Specifications

- Operating temperature: 32° to 104°F (0° to 40°C)
- Storage temperature: -4° to 149°F (-20° to 65°C)
- Relative humidity: 10 to 90%, noncondensing

Power Requirements

- Power consumption: 15 watts
- Thermal dissipation: 51 Btu/hr

Maximum Station-to-Station Cabling Distance

- 100BaseTX, Category 5 UTP: 328 ft (100m)
- 100BaseFX, 62.5/125-micron multimode fiber:
- 400-m half duplex, 2-km full duplex
- MII: dependent on customer-supplied transceiver

Network Connectors (per port/interface)

- 100BaseTX: RJ-45 (female), standard 8-wire
- 100BaseFX: SC (female)
- MII per IEC/SC 48B (sec) 276 [22-1]

Optical Power Parameters

- Transmit output power: -20 to -14 dBm
- Receiver sensitivity: -31 to -14 dBm
- Optical source: Class 1 LED
- Maximum span: 2 km
- Wavelength: 1300 nanometers

Safety Certifications

- UL 1950
- IEC 60950
- CSA C22.2 No. 950
- EN60950
- TS001
- AS/NZS 3260
- EN 60825
- IEC 60825
- 21CFR 1040

Electromagnetic Emissions Certifications

- CFR 47, Part 15, Class A
- CISPR-22 Class A
- EN55022A Class B
- VCCI Class B
- CE Marking
- ICES 003 Class A
- AS/NZS3548 Class A
- EN 55024
- EN 50082-1
- ETS 300-386

LEDs (per port adapter/interface)

Table 1. PA-2FE

LED	State	Notes
ENABLED	Green	Port adapter powered and enabled
TX	Green	Transmitting traffic
RX	Green	Receiving traffic
LINK	Green	Ethernet link active; receiving carrier signal from network

Frame Processing

- Transparent Bridging (802.1d)
- IP Fragmentation (RFC 793)
- Translational Bridging (802.1i, 802.1h)

Network Management

- SNMP agent v1 (RFC 1155-1157)
- Ethernet MIB (RFC 1398)
- IEEE 802.3 LAN specification for carrier sense multiple access collision detect (CSMA/CD)
- 802.1d Spanning-Tree MIB
- MIB for Network Management of TCP/IP-Based Internets: MIB-II (RFC 1213)
- Definition of Managed Objects for Bridges (RFC 1493)
- Evolution of Interfaces Group of MIB-II (RFC 1573)

Table 2. Fast Ethernet Port-Adapter Feature Chart

Physical Layers			Feature s				
Interface	No. of FE Ports	Mode	Full and Half Duplex	Auto- Negotiation	Up to Line- Rate Fast Ethernet Performance	Ethernet VLAN	Token Ring VLAN
PA-2FE-TX	2	10/100BaseTX	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	No
PA-2FE-FX	2	100BaseFX	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	No



Corporate Headquarters Cisco Systems, Inc. 170 West Tasman Drive San Jose, CA 95134-1706 USA

www.cisco.com Tel: 408 526-4000 800 553-NETS (6387)

Fax: 408 526-4100

09/06

European Headquarters Cisco Systems International BV Haarlerbergpark Haarlerbergweg 13-19 1101 CH Amsterdam The Netherlands www-europe.cisco.com

Tel: 31 0 20 357 1000 Fax: 31 0 20 357 1100 Americas Headquarters Cisco Systems, Inc. 170 West Tasman Drive San Jose, CA 95134-1706 USA

www.cisco.com Tel: 408 526-7660 Fax: 408 527-0883 Asia Pacific Headquarters Cisco Systems, Inc. 168 Robinson Road #28-01 Capital Tower Singapore 068912 www.cisco.com Tel: +65 6317 7777

Fax: +65 6317 7799

Cisco Systems has more than 200 offices in the following countries and regions. Addresses, phone numbers, and fax numbers are listed on the Cisco.com Website at www.cisco.com/go/offices.

Argentina • Australia • Austria • Belgium • Brazil • Bulgaria • Canada • Chile • China PRC • Colombia • Costa Rica • Croatia • Cyprus • Czech Republic Denmark • Dubai, UAE • Finland • France • Germany • Greece • Hong Kong SAR • Hungary • India • Indonesia • Ireland • Israel • Italy Japan • Korea • Luxembourg • Malaysia • Mexico • The Netherlands • New Zealand • Norway • Peru • Philippines • Poland • Portugal Puerto Rico • Romania • Russia • Saudi Arabia • Scotland • Singapore • Slovakia • Slovenia • South Africa • Spain • Sweden Switzerland • Taiwan • Thailand • Turkey • Ukraine • United Kingdom • United States • Venezuela • Vietnam • Zimbabwe

Copyright © 2006 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. CCSP, CCVP, the Cisco Square Bridge logo, Follow Me Browsing, and StackWise are trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc.; Changing the Way We Work, Live, Play, and Learn, and iQuick Study are service marks of Cisco Systems, Inc.; and Access Registrar, Aironet, BPX, Catalyst, CCDA, CCDP, CCIE, CCIP, CCNA, CCNP, Cisco, the Cisco Certified Internetwork Expert logo, Cisco IOS, Cisco Press, Cisco Systems, Cisco Systems Capital, the Cisco Systems logo, Cisco Unity, Enterprise/Solver, EtherChannel, EtherFast, EtherSwitch, Fast Step, FormShare, GigaStack, HomeLink, Internet Quotient, IOS, IP/TV, iQ Expertise, the iQ logo, iQ Net Readiness Scorecard, LightStream, Linksys, MeetingPlace, MGX, the Networkers logo, Networking Academy, Network Registrar, Packet, PIX, Post-Routing, Pro-Connect, RateMUX, ScriptShare, SlideCast, SMARTnet, The Fastest Way to Increase Your Internet Quotient, and TransPath are registered trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc. and/or its affiliates in the United States and certain other countries.

All other trademarks mentioned in this document or Website are the property of their respective owners. The use of the word partner does not imply a partnership relationship between Cisco and any other company. (0601R)

Printed in the USA C78-60022-01